RESEARCH ARTICLE
Evaluating Models of Cellulose Degradation
by Fibrobacter succinogenes S85
Meagan C. Burnet1, Alice C. Dohnalkova2, Anthony P. Neumann3, Mary S. Lipton1, Richard
D. Smith1, Garret Suen3*, Stephen J. Callister1*
1 Biological Sciences Division, Pacific Northwest National Laboratory, Richland, Washington, 99352, United
States of America, 2 Environmental Molecular Sciences Laboratory, Pacific Northwest National Laboratory,
Richland, Washington, 99352, United States of America, 3 Department of Bacteriology, University of

Author Contributions
Conceived and designed the experiments: MCB ACD APN GS SJC. Performed the experi-
ments: MCB ACD APN. Analyzed the data: MCB APN. Contributed reagents/materials/analy-
sis tools: MCB ACD APN RDS GS. Wrote the paper: MCB ACD APNMSL SJC GS.
References
1. Bera-Maillet C, Ribot Y, Forano E. Fiber-degrading systems of different strains of the genus Fibrobac-
ter. Appl Environ Microb. 2004; 70(4):2172–9. doi: 10.1128/Aem.70.4.2172-2179.2004
WOS:000220792200034.
2. Koike S, Yoshitani S, Kobayashi Y, Tanaka K. Phylogenetic analysis of fiber-associated rumen bacte-
rial community and PCR detection of uncultured bacteria. Fems Microbiol Lett. 2003; 229(1):23–30.
doi: 10.1016/S0378-1097(03)00760-2WOS:000187362100004. PMID: 14659538
3. Suen G, Weimer PJ, Stevenson DM, Aylward FO, Boyum J, Deneke J, et al. The Complete Genome
Sequence of Fibrobacter succinogenes S85 Reveals a Cellulolytic and Metabolic Specialist. Plos One.
2011; 6(4). ARTN e18814 doi: 10.1371/journal.pone.0018814WOS:000289671100023.
4. Groleau D, Forsberg CW. Cellulolytic Activity of the Rumen Bacterium Bacteroides-Succinogenes. Can
J Microbiol. 1981; 27(5):517–30. WOS:A1981LP27900007. PMID: 6788355
5. Forsberg CW, Beveridge TJ, Hellstrom A. Cellulase and Xylanase Release from Bacteroides-Succino-
genes and Its Importance in the Rumen Environment. Appl Environ Microb. 1981; 42(5):886–96. WOS:
A1981MQ52800022.
6. Groleau D, Forsberg CW. Partial Characterization of the Extracellular Carboxymethylcellulase Activity
Produced by the Rumen Bacterium Bacteroides-Succinogenes. Can J Microbiol. 1983; 29(5):504–17.
WOS:A1983QU92600005. PMID: 6883216
7. Gong JH, Forsberg CW. Separation of Outer and Cytoplasmic Membranes of Fibrobacter-Succino-
genes and Membrane and Glycogen Granule Locations of Glycanases and Cellobiase. J Bacteriol.
1993; 175(21):6810–21. WOS:A1993ME00800010. PMID: 8226622
8. Gaudet G, Gaillard B. Vesicle Formation and Cellulose Degradation in Bacteroides-Succinogenes Cul-
tures—Ultrastructural Aspects. Arch Microbiol. 1987; 148(2):150–4. doi: 10.1007/Bf00425364WOS:
A1987J418200012.
9. Gong JH, Egbosimba EE, Forsberg CW. Cellulose binding proteins of Fibrobacter succinogenes and
the possible role of a 180-kDa cellulose-binding glycoprotein in adhesion to cellulose. Can J Microbiol.
1996; 42(5):453–60. WOS:A1996UJ45800005.
Fibrobacter succinogenes S85 Cellulose Degradation
PLOS ONE | DOI:10.1371/journal.pone.0143809 December 2, 2015 17 / 19
10. Jun HS, Qi M, Gong J, Egbosimba EE, Forsberg CW. Outer membrane proteins of Fibrobacter succino-
genes with potential roles in adhesion to cellulose and in cellulose digestion. J Bacteriol. 2007; 189
(19):6806–15. doi: 10.1128/Jb.00560-07WOS:000249749700007. PMID: 17644604
11. Ransom-Jones E, Jones DL, McCarthy AJ, McDonald JE. The Fibrobacteres: an Important Phylum of
Cellulose-Degrading Bacteria. Microb Ecol. 2012; 63(2):267–81. doi: 10.1007/s00248-011-9998-1
WOS:000300316500003. PMID: 22213055
12. Scott HW, Dehority BA. Vitamin Requirements of Several Cellulolytic Rumen Bacteria. J Bacteriol.
1965; 89(5):1169–&. WOS:A19656462500002.
13. Weimer PJ, Odt CL. Cellulose Degradation by Ruminai Microbes: Physiological and Hydrolytic Diver-
sity Among Ruminai Celluloytic Bacteria. In: Saddler J PM, eds., editor. Washington, DC: American
Chemical Society; 1996.
14. Croucher NJ, Thomson NR. Studying bacterial transcriptomes using RNA-seq. Curr Opin Microbiol.
2010; 13(5):619–24. doi: 10.1016/j.mib.2010.09.009 WOS:000283915900012. PMID: 20888288
15. Chen JQ, Weimer PJ. Competition among three predominant ruminal cellulolytic bacteria in the
absence or presence of non-cellulolytic bacteria. Microbiol-Uk. 2001; 147:21–30.
WOS:000166424500005.
16. McClure R, Balasubramanian D, Sun Y, Bobrovskyy M, Sumby P, Genco CA, et al. Computational
analysis of bacterial RNA-Seq data. Nucleic Acids Res. 2013; 41(14). ARTN e140 doi: 10.1093/nar/
gkt444WOS:000323050700005.
17. Benjamini Y, Hochberg Y. Controlling the False Discovery Rate—a Practical and Powerful Approach to
Multiple Testing. J Roy Stat Soc B Met. 1995; 57(1):289–300. WOS:A1995QE45300017.
18. Miron J, Forsberg CW. Features of Fibrobacter intestinalis DR7 mutant which is impaired with its ability
to adhere to cellulose. Anaerobe. 1998; 4(1):35–43. doi: 10.1006/anae.1997.0132
WOS:000072925200004. PMID: 16887622
19. Robidart J, Callister SJ, Song PF, Nicora CD, Wheat CG, Girguis PR. Characterizing Microbial Commu-